

S262487

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

OLIVIA SARINANAN, ET AL.,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

V.

GLENN LEDESMA, M.D., ET AL.,
Defendants and Respondents.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO, CASE No. B284452
HON. LAWRENCE P. RIFF, TRIAL JUDGE
LOS ANGELES COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT, CASE No. BC519180

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

**LAW OFFICE OF
NEIL M. HOWARD**
Neil M. Howard, SBN 110712
717 North Douglas Street
El Segundo, California 90245
Telephone: (310) 452-6800
Email: nmh1234@gmail.com

ESNER, CHANG & BOYER LLP
Stuart B. Esner, SBN 105666
234 East Colorado Boulevard, Suite 975
Pasadena, California 91101
Telephone: (626) 535-9860
Email: sesner@ecbappeal.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant
MARISOL LOPEZ

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. NOTHING DEFENDANTS ARGUE ESTABLISHES THAT A
 PHYSICIAN ASSISTANT WHO ILLEGALLY TREATS
 PATIENTS ABSENT ANY PHYSICIAN SUPERVISION IS
 ENTITLED TO THE BENEFIT OF MICRA’S LIMITATION ON
 THE RECOVERY OF NON-ECONOMIC DAMAGES. 5

 A. Nothing Defendants Argue Justifies the Trial Court’s Ruling (Not
 Relied Upon by the Court of Appeal) That Only Those Restrictions
 Imposed Upon A Particular PA Can Serve To Render Section
 3333.2 Inapplicable..... 6

 1. The language used in section 3333.2 does not support
 defendants’ position..... 7

 2. Contrary to defendants’ argument, decisional authority does not
 support limiting section 3333.2’s exception to the \$250,000 cap
 to only those restrictions on individual licensees. 10

 B. Nothing defendants argue establishes that Freeseemann and Hughes
 were providing services for which they were licensed while
 treating Olivia with no supervision..... 13

 C. It should not be presumed that the Legislature intended to extend
 the benefits of section 3333.2 because a PA engaged in conduct
 which the Legislature has concluded was criminal in nature. 18

 D. The existence of an agency relationship does not require
 application of MICRA. 19

 E. No matter whether section 3333.2 should be “liberally construed,”
 as defendants argue, it should not be construed to apply beyond its
 terms..... 23

 II. Nothing defendants argue negate that, even if a valid DSA standing
 alone justifies application of MICRA, the trial court’s unchallenged
 findings here establish that there was no valid DSA..... 25

CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atempa v. Pedrazzani</i> (2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 809	20
<i>Bigler-Engler v. Breg, Inc.</i> (2017) 7 Cal.App.5th 276	20
<i>Canales v. City of Alviso</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 118	12
<i>Chosak v. Alameda County Medical Center</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 549	21, 22, 23
<i>Citizens Assn. of Sunset Beach v. Orange County Local Agency Formation Com.</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 1182	8, 9
<i>Elk Hills Power, LLC v. Board of Equalization</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 593	20
<i>Evard v. Southern California Edison</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 137	8
<i>Flores v. Presbyterian Intercommunity Hospital</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 75	21
<i>Hoffert v. Commercial Ins. Co. of Newark, NJ</i> (S.D.N.Y. 1990) 739 F.Supp. 201	29
<i>In re Rebecca S.</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 1310	26, 27
<i>John v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 91	23
<i>Judicial Council of California v. Jacobs Facilities, Inc.</i> (2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 882	28
<i>Martinez v. Combs</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 35	20
<i>McAdory v. Rogers</i> (1989) 215 Cal.App.3d 1273	12
<i>People v. Banks</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 926	12
<i>People v. Myers</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 250	12

<i>Perry v. Shaw</i> (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 658	23, 24
<i>Philip Chang & Sons Associates v. La Casa Novato</i> (1986) 177 Cal.App.3d 159	8
<i>Prince v. Sutter Health Central</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 971	7, 10, 12, 13
<i>Reid v. Google, Inc.</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 512	20
<i>Waters v. Bourhis</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 424	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

Business and Professions Code § 2259.8	17
Business and Professions Code § 2259.8(A)(4).....	17
Business and Professions Code § 3501	15, 17
Business and Professions Code § 3501(f)(1)	15
Business and Professions Code § 3502	5, 14, 18
Business and Professions Code § 3532	5, 14, 18
Business and Professions Code § 6146	10
Civil Code § 3333.2.....	<i>passim</i>
Civil Code § 3333.2(c)	5
Labor Code § 4309.10	18

Other Authorities

7 Oxford English Dict. (2d ed.1989).....	8
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 16, § 1399.541.....	16
